

No. 19-1398

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REPRESENTATIVE TED LIEU *et al.*,  
*Petitioners*,  
v.  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Respondent*.

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FROM  
LEGAL SCHOLARS OF CAMPAIGN FINANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ABBY K. WOOD  
GOULD SCHOOL OF LAW  
UNIVERSITY OF  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA\*  
Los Angeles, CA 90089

\* *University affiliation  
noted for identification  
purposes only.*

NICOLAS L. MARTINEZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
BARTLIT BECK LLP  
54 W. Hubbard Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 494-4401  
nicolas.martinez@  
bartlitbeck.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

July 29, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The D.C. Circuit in <i>SpeechNow</i> Misapplied This Court’s Rulings in a Vast Expansion of First Amendment Jurisprudence That This Court Should Review .....	3
A. This Court Applies Different Levels of Scrutiny to Expenditures and Contributions.....	3
B. Even Assuming That Independent <i>Expenditures</i> Cannot Corrupt, <i>Contri-</i> <i>butions</i> to Groups Making Independent Expenditures Can.....	6
C. Campaigns and Outside Groups Coor- dinate in a Way That Can Circumvent Contribution Limits, Increasing the Risk of <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Corruption .....	13
II. This Case Can Be Decided in Favor of Petitioners While Leaving <i>Citizens</i> <i>United</i> Undisturbed.....	17
III. This Matter Is of Urgent Public Importance .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX	Page
APPENDIX A: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1a
APPENDIX B: SUPER PAC DATA.....	4a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Med. Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	5, 6, 14
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	6, 7
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	4
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	14
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	4
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	6
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	5, 8, 12, 17
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	4, 6, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 561 U.S. 1040 (2010).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Republican Party of La. v. FEC</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2016) <i>aff’d</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2178 (2017).....	6, 7, 9
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	3, 4, 15, 18
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
52 U.S.C. § 30116 .....	1, 20
11 C.F.R. § 109.21 .....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Albert Alschuler et al., <i>Why Limits on Contributions to Super PACs Should Survive</i> <i>Citizens United</i> , 86 FORDHAM L. REV. 2299 (2018).....	5
Richard Briffault, <i>Coordination Reconsidered</i> , 113 COLUM. L. REV. SIDEBAR 88 (2013) ....	16
Richard Briffault, <i>Super PACs</i> , 96 MINN. L. REV. 1644 (2012) .....	15
Rebecca L. Brown & Andrew D. Martin, <i>Rhetoric and Reality: Testing the Harm of Campaign Spending</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1066 (2015).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Coordinated Communications, 71 Fed. Reg. 33190 (June 8, 2006).....	15
Yasmin Dawood, <i>Campaign Finance and American Democracy</i> , 18 ANN. REV. POL. SCI. 329 (2015).....	15
Joseph Fishkin & Heather K. Gerken, <i>The Party’s Over: McCutcheon, Shadow Parties, and the Future of the Party System</i> , 2014 SUPREME CT. L. REV. 175 (2014).....	8
Matt Friedman, <i>Lesniak Super PAC Sued by Elizabeth Board of Education Candidates</i> , THE STAR-LEDGER (Oct. 29, 2014).....	19
Michael D. Gilbert, <i>Transparency and Corruption: A General Analysis</i> , 6 U. OF CHI. LEGAL FORUM 117 (2018).....	11
Michael D. Gilbert & Brian Barnes, <i>The Coordination Fallacy</i> , 43 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 399 (2016).....	15
Maggie Haberman & Nicholas Confessore, <i>Hillary Clinton Embraces a ‘Super PAC,’ Trying to Erode a Republican Edge</i> , N.Y. TIMES (May 6, 2015).....	17
Paul S. Herrnson, Jennifer A. Heerwig & Douglas M. Spencer, <i>The Impact of Organizational Characteristics on Super PAC Financing</i> , in THE STATE OF THE PARTIES (John C. Green et al. eds., 8th ed. 2018).....	5, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Michael S. Kang, <i>The Year of the Super PAC</i> , 81 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1902 (2013)	8
Raymond J. La Raja & Brian F. Schaffner, CAMPAIGN FINANCE AND POLITICAL POLARIZATION: WHEN PURISTS PREVAIL (2015).....	8
Liset Marquez, <i>How a Westminster Super PAC Connected to the City Attorney Got Involved in the Pomona Elections</i> , INLAND VALLEY DAILY BULLETIN (Oct. 30, 2018).....	19
Farzad Mashhood, <i>Super PAC Spends Tens of Thousands on Travis County Constable Race</i> , AUSTIN AMERICAN-STATESMAN (Sept. 24, 2012) .....	19
Holly Otterbein, <i>This One Super PAC Raised More Than All the Mayoral Candidates Combined</i> , PHILADELPHIA MAGAZINE (May 8, 2015).....	19
Christopher Robertson et al., <i>The Appearance and the Reality of Quid Pro Quo Corruption: An Empirical Investigation</i> , 8 J. OF LEGAL ANALYSIS 375 (2016) .....	12
Hendrik M. Schatzinger & Steven E. Martin, GAME CHANGERS: HOW DARK MONEY AND SUPER PACS ARE TRANSFORMING U.S. CAMPAIGNS (Traci Crowell ed., 2020) .....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Daniel P. Tokaji & Renata E.B. Strause, THE NEW SOFT MONEY, OUTSIDE SPENDING IN CONGRESSIONAL ELECTIONS (2014).....	11, 13, 15, 16
